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ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
901 G STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
(916) 874-6218

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SPD-20-34951
Q. OROZCO, DDA
TEAM: 08/MO
61/TH (SCR)
02/04/2020 (IC)
02/10/2020 (BOND)
02/10/2020 (BOND)
02/04/2020 (IC)
XRef: 4029969
XRef: 5021846
XRef: 5302733
XRef: 5302731

2 STRIKES (HANDS)

FILED
Superior Court of California
Sacramento
02/04/2020
Electronically Filed
Case Number:
20FE002152

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No.
FELONY COMPLAINT

VS.

LAISE BURTON HANDS (10193000-02, 10193000-01),
RICHARD LAVONTAE JONES (10193002-02,

10193002-01),

GANGSTER LAVELL LAWSON (10192998-02,

10192998-01),

MAHADDIE ISHRAEZALI UNDERWOOD
(10192996-02, 10192996-01),

Defendants.

The People of the State of California upon oath of the undersigned, upon information and belief

complain against the defendants above named for the crime(s) as follows:
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COUNT ONE
On or about February 1, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendants, LAISE BURTON HANDS, RICHARD LAVONTAE JONES, GANGSTER
LAVELL LAWSON, and MAHADDIE ISHRAEZALI UNDERWOOD, did commit a felony,
namely: a violation of Section 25400(a)(1) of the Penal Code of the State of California, in that
said defendants did willfully and unlawfully carry concealed within a vehicle which was under
their control and direction a pistol, revolver and other firearm, to wit, a .40 caliber handgun with

ammunition readily accessible, capable of being concealed upon the person.

It is further alleged that both the firearm and unexpended ammunition capable of being
discharged from that firearm were in the immediate possession of the defendants and were
readily accessible to the defendants, and the firearm was loaded; and, further, the defendants are
not listed with the Department of Justice pursuant to Penal Code Section 11106(c)(1) as the
registered owners of that particular firearm within the meaning of Penal Code Section
25400(c)(6).

COUNT TWO
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Count One hereof: On or about February 1, 2020, at and
in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendants, LAISE BURTON HANDS,
RICHARD LAVONTAE JONES, GANGSTER LAVELL LAWSON, and MAHADDIE
ISHRAEZALI UNDERWOOD, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 27545 of
the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendants did willfully and unlawfully
transfer and sell a firearm other than a handgun, to wit, a .40 caliber handgun with ammunition
readily accessible, without at least one party to the transaction being a licensed firearm dealer

and through a licensed firearm dealer.
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COUNT THREE
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One and Two hereof: On or about February 1,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, LAISE BURTON
HANDS, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2800.2(a) of the Vehicle Code of
the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully, while operating a
motor vehicle and with the intent to evade, flee and otherwise attempt to elude a pursuing peace
officer's motor vehicle while all of the following conditions existed: the peace officer's motor
vehicle exhibited at least one lighted red lamp visible from the front and the defendant saw and
reasonably should have seen the lamp, the peace officer's motor vehicle was sounding its siren as
was reasonably necessary, the peace officer's motor vehicle was distinctively marked, the peace

officer's motor vehicle was operated by a peace officer.

It is further alleged that the defendant drove with a willful wanton disregard for the safety of
persons and property.

PRIOR CONVICTION (CASE # 264690)
1.

It is further alleged that the defendant, LAISE BURTON HANDS, on September 21, 2017, in the
Juvenile Court of the State of California, in and for the County of Sacramento, suffered a
sustained petition for the crime of Assault With a Semi-Automatic Firearm, in violation of
Section 245(b) of the Penal Code, a serious felony, within the meaning of Section 1192.7(c) of
the Penal Code, and that by reason thereof, that he comes within the provisions of Section
667(b)-(1) and Section 1170.12 of the Penal Code, in that the defendant was a person of 16 years
of age and older, to wit, 16, born on 3/10/1999, at the time of the commission of the above

offense, which is an offense set forth in Welfare and Institutions Code Section 707, subdivision

(b).
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COUNT FOUR
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Three hereof: On or about February
1, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, LAISE
BURTON HANDS, did commit a misdemeanor, namely: a violation of Section 20002(a) of the

Vehicle Code of the State of California, in that said defendant was the driver of a vehicle

involved in an accident resulting in damage to property, who did unlawfully fail to stop the
vehicle at the scene of the accident and comply with subsections (1) and (2) of Vehicle Code
Section 20002(a).

COUNT FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Four hereof: On or about February 1,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendants, LAISE BURTON
HANDS, RICHARD LAVONTAE JONES, GANGSTER LAVELL LAWSON, and
MAHADDIE ISHRAEZALI UNDERWOOD, did commit a misdemeanor, namely: a violation
of Section 148(a)(1) of the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendants did
willfully and unlawfully resist, delay and obstruct SACRAMENTO POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICER CUMBERLAND AND OTHER PEACE OFFICERS, who were then and there peace
officers attempting to and discharging the duty of their office and employment.

COUNT SIX
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Five hereof: On or about February 1,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, LAISE BURTON

HANDS, did commit a misdemeanor, namely: a violation of Section 12500(a) of the Vehicle

Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did unlawfully drive a motor vehicle upon

a highway without holding a valid driver's license issued under the Vehicle Code of the State of

California.
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It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1170(h)(3), the defendant, LAISE
BURTON HANDS, is not eligible to be sentenced to a term of imprisonment in the county jail
on an executed sentence due to a prior or current serious (Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)) or

violent (667.5(c)) felony conviction, or because he is required to register as a sex offender.

I declare upon information and belief and under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed at Sacramento County, California, the 4th day of February, 2020.

DONNA GISSING

SACRAMENTO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
(916) 874-6218

Telephone Number

NS
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HOLDING ORDER

It appearing to me that the offense(s) in the within complaint has/have been committed,
and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the defendant, LAISE BURTON HANDS,
is guilty thereof,

__ The defendant, LAISE BURTON HANDS, having waived preliminary hearing to the

offense(s) set forth in this complaint,

Exceptions/Additions/Conditions:

I order that the defendant be held to answer to same. In my capacity as Judge of the Superior

Court, I deem the within complaint to be an Information and order it filed in the Superior Court.

Date: Dept:

Judge of the Superior Court Sitting as Magistrate
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HOLDING ORDER

It appearing to me that the offense(s) in the within complaint has/have been committed,
and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the defendant, RICHARD LAVONTAE
JONES, is guilty thereof,

__ The defendant, RICHARD LAVONTAE JONES, having waived preliminary hearing to
the offense(s) set forth in this complaint,

Exceptions/Additions/Conditions:

I order that the defendant be held to answer to same. In my capacity as Judge of the Superior

Court, I deem the within complaint to be an Information and order it filed in the Superior Court.

Date: Dept:

Judge of the Superior Court Sitting as Magistrate
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HOLDING ORDER

It appearing to me that the offense(s) in the within complaint has/have been committed,
and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the defendant, GANGSTER LAVELL
LAWSON, is guilty thereof,

__ The defendant, GANGSTER LAVELL LAWSON, having waived preliminary hearing to
the offense(s) set forth in this complaint,

Exceptions/Additions/Conditions:

I order that the defendant be held to answer to same. In my capacity as Judge of the Superior

Court, I deem the within complaint to be an Information and order it filed in the Superior Court.

Date: Dept:

Judge of the Superior Court Sitting as Magistrate
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HOLDING ORDER

It appearing to me that the offense(s) in the within complaint has/have been committed,
and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the defendant, MAHADDIE
ISHRAEZALI UNDERWOOD, is guilty thereof,

__ The defendant, MAHADDIE ISHRAEZALI UNDERWOOD, having waived preliminary

hearing to the offense(s) set forth in this complaint,

Exceptions/Additions/Conditions:

I order that the defendant be held to answer to same. In my capacity as Judge of the Superior

Court, I deem the within complaint to be an Information and order it filed in the Superior Court.

Date: Dept:

Judge of the Superior Court Sitting as Magistrate
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